In the second quarter, the thrift industry would
have lost 30.4 percent of its net portfolio value if
rates rose by 200 basis points.  This percentage
was down from 31.2 percent in the previous quar-
ter.  The industry would have gained 12.8 percent
in value if rates fell by 200 basis points (see Table
1).

Of the 997 thrifts reporting in the second quar-
ter, about 95 percent would have experienced a
loss of net portfolio value if rates rose by 200 ba-

sis points.  About 56 percent of thrifts would have
lost more than 20 percent of their value if rates
rose by 200 basis points.  If rates fell by 200 basis
points, about 85 percent of reporting thrifts would
have experienced increases in their net portfolio
values (see Figures 9 and 10).

Highly Exposed Thrifts

The number of thrifts with post-shock NPV ratios
below 4 percent fell to 55 thrifts in the second
quarter (see Figure 11). This represents the second
consecutive quarterly decline in the number of
highly exposed thrifts.  Despite the improvement,
the number of thrifts highly exposed to interest
rate risk was well above levels that existed in 1998
and early 1999.

Regional Trends

With the exception of the Southeast Region, all

146 162

253 252

139

39
6

0

100

200

300

400

500

< -40% -40 to -
30%

-30 to -
20%

-20 to -
10%

-10 to
0%

0 to
10%

> 10 %

Lose
NPV
(-)

Gain
NPV
(+)

Figure 9.  Estimated Change in NPV:
+200bp Rate Change (Second Quarter 2000)

Number of Thrifts

20

131

311 306

140

61
28

0

100

200

300

400

500

< -10% -10 to
0%

0 to
10%

10 to
20%

20 to
30%

30 to
40%

> 40 %

Lose
NPV
(-)

Gain
NPV
(+)

Number of Thrifts

Figure 10.  Estimated Change in NPV:
-200bp Rate Change (Second Quarter 2000)

9 10 13 13
24

34

84

62
55

0

20

40

60

80

Jun-98 Dec-98 Jun-99 Dec-99 Jun-00

Figure 11.  Number of Thrifts with Post-Shock
   NPV Ratio Under 4.0 Percent

Number of Thrifts

0

100

200

300

All NE SE CE MW WE

Mar-00 Jun-00

Figure 12.  Median Sensitivity Measure by OTS Region

Basis Points

Office of Thrift Supervision  Quarterly Review of Interest Rate Risk

Risk Management Division 5 Second Quarter, 2000

OTS regions saw their median sensitivities fall in
the second quarter (see Figure 12).  The Southeast
Region saw its median sensitivity rise to 236 basis
points, up from 226 in March.  In the other re-